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LEGISLATIVE BILL 1509
Approved by the Governor March 24, 1972

Introduced by Public Works Committee, C. W. RHolmguist,
16th District, Chairman; Irving F. Wiltse,
i1st District; Richard F. Proud, 12th
District; Richard Lewis, 38th District; Leslie
A. Stull, 49th District; Roland A. Luedtke,
28th District; leRoy Pfister, 17th pistrict:
Ernest Chambers, 11th District

AN ACT to amend sections u46-109 and 46-144, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating
to irrigation districts; to change the acreage
required for an increase in the number of
directors; to authorize, clarify and extend
the purpose of special elections and
assessments; to provide for issuance of
warrants to borrow money for projects and to
pay for same out of special assessment for a
term of years not to exceed twenty years; to
provide for the wmerger of districts as
prescribed; to repeal the original sections;
and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

section 1. That section 46-109, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be anended to read as
follows:

46-109. The county board shall also make an
order dividing the district into three divisions as
nearly equal in size as may be practicable, which shall
be numbered first, second, and third, and one director
shall be elected for each division; Provided, that in
districts comprising over <thirty twenty-five thousand
acres, the electors thereof may deternsine by a majority
vote to increase the number of directors in any multiple
of three up to nine, s--Whereuponr whereupgl the district
may be divided into as many divisions as there are
directors agreed wupon. One third of the number of
directors so elected shall retire each year and the order
of their retirement may be agreed upon by the directors
of the district, and successors shall be elected in the
pmanner provided for the election of directors in other
districts. The election for the increased number ot
directors shall be called upon a petition signed by
twenty per cent of the electors of the district presented
to the then board of directors.
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Sec. 2. That section U46-144, PReissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be asended to read as
follows:

46-144. The board of directors may at any tiae,
vhen in its judgment it may be advisable, call a special
election and submit to the qualified electors of the
district the question whether or not a special assessment
shall be levied for the purpose of raising money to be
applied for any of the purposes provided for in sectians
46-101 to 46-1,111,_ including the purpose of _creating a
construction fund to be fipanced by the issvance _of
Marrants, _the _principal of which warrants _shall _be

payable, ip Dot to exceed twenty years, with _ipterest
Paid _apnually thereon Dot to exceed seven per cent _per
appus.__Such yarrants may pot be issued ip the _aggregate

to_exceed nipety per cent of the fupd anticipated _to _be
Laised over the vears by special assessment authorized ip
this section. Such election must be called upon the
notice prescribed, and the same shall be held and the
result thereof determined and declared in all respects in
conformity with the provisions of said sections. The
notice of such election must specify the aggregate amount
of money proposed to be raised, and the purpose for which
it is intended to be raised, at-such-eiection the nusker
9f _years in which such special assessment will Le made,

and_whether or not warrants as authorized in_this sectian
will be to finance the construction fupd so_ _that
contracts may be let and _the proiect cospleted _before
collection of the tax. The ballots shall contain the
Words Assessment ..ceecececeaea Yes, or Assessment
cesaccscanaa No. If a wmajority of the votes are

Assessment ......ce.... Yes, the board shall at the time
of the annual levy thereunder, levy an assessment
sufficient to raise the amount paid. The rate of
assessment shall be ascertained by deducting fifteen per
cent for anticipated delinguencies from the aggregate
assessed value of the property in the district as it
appears on the assessment roll for the current year, and
then dividing the sum by the remainder of such aggregate
assessed value. The assessment so levied and computed ¢o
shall be entered on the assessment roll and upon the tax
list by the county clerk and collected at the same time
and in the same manner as other assesssents, and all
revenue laws of this state for the collection and sale of
land for taxes are hereby nmade applicable to the
assessmaent herein provided for; and when collected such
assesssent shall be paid over by the county treasurer to
the district treasurer for the purpose specified in the
notice in such special election.

Sec. 3. Any tvo or more irrigation _districts
Bay merge jinto ope district jif a petition _for merger
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sigped by _a pajority of the board of _directors of each
district or sigped by a_majority of the electors of _cach
district is filed with the boards _of directors of _the
districts to be merged. _Such petition _shall ipclugde _a

plap_for the merger, which plan shall contain:

(1) _A description of the propgsed bgundazies _of
the merged district and a list of lapds:

(2} A _suppary_of the _reasons _for the proposed
Berger;

13) _A_suppary of the terms on_which the merder is
to _be made between the merged districts and such terms
shall include a provigion for three divisions _as _Dpearly
equal in size as _may _be _practicable, sbich _shall _be
nupbered first, second, and _third, and _two directors
shall be elected from each division:

each_district and proposed dispositiop thereof;
{5) _The equitable adjustment of all _property.
debts_and liabilities among_the districts ipvolyed:

(6) _The nape_of the propgosed district; and

A7) _such other matters as the _petitioDers _shall
determine proper to be included. A certified copy of the
petition for perger shall be filed with the Departsent of
Mater Resources apd the department shall_ _either _apprgye
or_disapproyve such _petition _within tuenty_ _days._ __Ihe

toards of directors _of _the _districts shall not take
further action without such approval.

Sec. 4. If there are outstanding bonds of _an
irrigation district proposing to merge, _or _if such_ _a
district shall have eptered _into _a contract _uith the
Upited States. as provided in section 46-126 _or U6-156,
then the board _shall notify _the bolders of such
outstanding bopds_that a petition _for _merger _has _Leen
filed and the holders of such gutstanding bonds pay give

their_assept ip_writing to the effect that they severally
consent to. _any _perger _that pay _be approved by _the
district and_in case of such contract with the United

states, the Secretary of Interior shall be potified that
a_nmerger_of such district is propgsed and _the Secretary
of Interior may assent to such merger. _The assepts shall
be filed with the boards of directors of _the districts
proposed to be pmerged _and _shall _be recorded _in _the
miputes of each board and such pinutes, _or _a__certified
copy_thereof, shall be admissible in__evidence with _the
sape effect as_an_assent, but if such assent of _the
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bondholders_and._in_the case of coptract with the Upited
States, such assent of the Secretary of Imterior is _bot

filed, the board shall depy and dismiss the petition__for
Berger,

sec. 5. Hhen such plap bas_been approved by_the
Department of Water_ Resources it shall be desiqnated as
the fipal approved plan and shall be subpitted to a vote
as_provided in section 6 of this act.

Sec. 6. Not less thap thirty days nor_pmore than
sixty days_after the designation of the Plap as the fipal

gnngxgg__glsn¢-_she__25929§i£19n__9£_-;hg__egengigg___nx
rejection of §ggh._25229522__2131__92__39sges._ihall_.22
subpitted by the boards  of directors at —a special
glgssigg_sg_e;;_shﬁ-ﬁleszgs§.9£-££s.ixxigaxigg-_ﬁiszsisxﬁ
which will be affected by _the merger Q;QQL___!ggigg__gg
EEEhTELEQE195.2552l_Es_Sl!Eg_bl.EQé%iBH_Q_BQIiQQ_iB_LhJEE
EHHLAS_EL£§§§_iﬂ_QQEQ_ELQESLQB_EEESLnSI_12.292h--91§££$£3
sé;sgsgé-g1_$hs_5§532£_£2£_§s_Lsna;.&zsa;x.gex§;_32§_el§9
by publication of such notice in_a_pewspaper of general
cigculation in_the county whele the office of the _board
gi-ii:ss&gzs.gi.sgsh_gissxis;-gzjssxsg_21_shg._!gzgg;_-ig
reguired to_be_kept once _a__week for three _successjive
¥eeks,

Sec. 7. 7Ihe election notice shall:
d1) _State that the election has been called for
shs_Ruzanﬁs_ez_eziesﬂiﬂs_sb:_sl:s£9£§-eﬂ-_9229;;&&&:1--&9

apREgve or reject the plan of merger:

42)_Contain a_description of the_koundary of the

Proposed djstrict:
43)_Contain a statement giving a_summarv__of _the
ssa§92-£9I_$h£_Es929§sd_!g5992_5nslﬂ91n9_a.§2!lnsx_gﬁ_shs

sgsls_gn_zhish_shg_!gxgss-i§_&n_ys-nagz‘_ggi__shs__aegynx
of outstanding indebtedness of each district;

i&l__§Sé££__££2..2921&32!&..;§Jﬂﬂ£!£2SE__QS___ill
propetty, _debts _and liabjlities among the _di icts
inyolved:

{5) State the pame of the proposed district:

iél_sgnsain_sng!.s;hsx.ss;&s;s_nﬁ_esg_§§s_925_-in
the merger plan;

JIL_éEEsiil-Ihs-!i!s_QE_BﬂlﬂinS_SEE_SAQSLiQBi_snﬂ

48) _Nape the directors of the districts to _be
mepged who shall constjtute the first board of directors
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of the new district.

sec. 8. It_shall be the duty of the _directols
of the districts to be merqed to provide _lLallots _to be
used at_such election. _The Ekallots shall _be _placed in
the hands of the public el ctiop_officers in the several
voting precingts of each strict prior to the opening of
sgs.ngllé.gg_shs_gex_si_snsﬁ_ﬁlgssisn‘_enn__;hg__glsssiga
shall be conducted in all respects in the saBe Bapler__as
provided by law for the _election _of directors of _the
districts. _1Ibe return of the election, together with the
béllQL-EﬂéL_EBBEsﬂL‘_§hQil_l2_EEEEiEiSQ.E!-.&hE_-EISSLiQE
kQﬁ£Q§.Q§_§E£h.§l§&£i£$§_£9_£h§_Eﬁlﬁgﬂﬁ_!BQ_!ill_EEEEQ_Qé
zhs.ﬁgnsn-gz_gisggsnxﬁ_gj-_Lbs__ﬂgssgg_-diss:iss_-iz__ihg
!SESSE-ié-QEEEQ!QQL_!iﬁblﬁ_lh£§£-ﬂ21§.é£&£E_SEQ-QQBSEiQEL
which board_shall, on_or befogg_;gg_;gigg_ggx__g;;gg__;gg
slsssign;_sgﬂ!saﬁ_ﬁnsh_sg&gsnﬁ_gné_gss;gxs_&hs_5352;£__9£
§ush_gl:ssiggL_xhish_ssésl&_ﬁhell_&g_gs_ggss.ssgaxggﬂ__in
shs.sgggsﬂs_gi_shg_ﬂi§££;ss_besxﬂﬁ_enﬂ.ssx&iiigﬁ__zg_.shs
county clerk.

sec. 9. The directors serving op the boards _of
Qi5&2295&.92.§9£h.ﬂ£&gins_ﬂissxis;g_ghe;l_sgnﬁ&;&2&s--£hg
first board of directors _of the _new digggig;__;;__sgg
gg;ss;._i§_,322:9129;___§n£h-_égaxﬁ_~2£__§ix§££9£§__§h§ll
determine a_method of setting the _terms of office, _so
Ehéiﬂﬁ19-11222&92;1-&25!E_Qﬂ_ihs_ﬂsl_hﬂesg_ﬁhéll-.hﬁ.-!QE
one vear, two for tuo years and three for _three JyeaIs.
Each_year_ thereafter tuo directors sha}l be elected for_ a
terp of three ygaLs.

sec. 10. If_at such election a majority of all
¥yotes cast at the electiop ip each district are _pot _ip
favor of such merger, tbe serger_plap_shall be_ _dsfeated
gni_ﬁhs;l_ssz_bg_Elnssﬁ_;a_gtisssa..lz_a&_ﬁnsh.s;gssiga_a
majority of all votes cast at_ the election _ip__each
district_shall be in_favor of such _merger, the  Belger
§h;ll_hs_§£§s£sixa_innsﬂie&s;1_939_.xhs__!gsssg_.ﬂi§ssiss
§hill_ssgustnll.sish;s‘-egﬁ:sg_eng__l;ehizéxiss__gi__shg
merged districts.

sec. 11. Hhepever tuo__or more _districts__ake
iﬂ!glxgﬂ_iE_ETESLSEE_BlQEL-§ﬂ£h_ﬂi§I£i££§T§hE-l._ﬁﬂ!ﬁlﬂ!ﬁ
to be respepsible for any _indebiedness _incurred _befoLe
;h:-;sxssx,&ez25_2lasa_unls§§_§_i;££s£s£&.gsxﬂnss!gﬂs_.ig
;3sl3&94__;n__shs__klgﬂ__19;54__2292-_h1__shs_..slsgsgzsi
Proyided. that yhep the voters appiove such _serger. _tie
zgsggé__QiE;Lis;-_éhell__§!ssgsi__£2_.nll__xhs__ﬂxsnsxix‘
sgﬂssgss§_eﬂ§-gylisesi22§_gs_éll-&lg_ﬂlixsissﬁ_§9._lsxgg§
into it and shall assume all of their valid coptracts.
gbligations.
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Sec. 12, That original sections 46-109 and
46-144, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1983, ~afe
repealed.

Sec. 13. sSince an emergency exists, this act

shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.
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